their functions in the bodies of wholly and partially owned subsidiaries and associated companies in 2008,
respectively:

- During his term of office at the Management Board of Echo Investment S.A., Mr. Jarosław Grodzki received
compensation from Echo Investment S.A. in the total amount of PLN 707 thousand. He did not receive
compensation for his functions held in the bodies of wholly and partially owned subsidiaries or associated
companies;

- Mr. Piotr Gromniak received compensation from Echo Investment S.A. in the total amount of PLN 639
thousand. He did not receive compensation for his functions held in the bodies of wholly and partially owned
subsidiaries and associated companies;

- Mr. Artur Langner received compensation from Echo Investment S.A. in the total amount of PLN 611
thousand. He did not receive compensation for his functions held in the bodies of wholly and partially owned
subsidiaries and associated companies;

 Separate Annual Report of Echo Investment SA for 2008 29

Below is a description of consequences of changes in applied accounting principles

Key changes in comparable data are presented in the tables below (in thousands PLN)

Balance sheet items 2007
  after adjustment before adjustment difference

Assets

Tangible fixed assets 13 982 49 693 -35 711

Investment property 3 961 442 3 519

Inventories 444 977 408 394 36 583

Non-current liabilities -
credits and loans

511 405 514 874 -3 469

Liabilities

Profit brought forward 7 340 4 083 3 257

 Net profit (loss) 58 037 54 893 3 144

 Provision for deferred
income tax

29 194 28 395 799

Income statement 2007
  after adjustment after adjustment after adjustment
Operating expenses -201 952 -202 500 548
Operating incomes 31 822 28 488 3 334
Income tax -6 794 -6 057 -737

The following changes have been introduced to comparable data:

- real property for lease has been reclassified from tangible fixed assets to investment property and valuated at fair
value (PLN 3,519 thousand as at 2007-12-31)
- real property for lease has been reclassified from tangible fixed assets to inventories and valuated at acquisition
price (PLN 36,583 thousand as at 2007-12-31)
- adjustment of borrowings valuation as a result of change of SCN valuation model (PLN 3,334 thousand as at 2007-
12-31)

 Separate Annual Report of Echo Investment SA for 2008 30

Additional explanatory notes